

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

1250

Снар. 17

Maine Home for Friendless Boys, Portland, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated four thousand dollars for the use of the Maine Home for Friendless Boys at Portland; two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten.

BOYS' HOME-INFANTS' HOME--EAST. ME. & CENT. ME. HOSPITALS

Chapter 17. Resolve in favor of the Maine Home for Friendless Boys.

Approved February 9, 1909.

Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of the Holy Innocents' Home for Infants in the City of Portland.

Holy Innocents' Home, Portland, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Holy Innocents' Home of Portland, for the use of the said institution; two thousand five hundred dollars to be appropriated for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred nine and two thousand five hundred dollars to be appropriated for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred ten.

Approved February 9, 1909.

Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred nine, and five thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred ten.

Approved February 9, 1909.

Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital of Lewiston.

Resolved, that the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the Central Maine General Hospital at Lewiston for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine, and the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and ten, for maintenance.

Eastern Maine General Hospital, in favor of.

Maine General Hospital Lewiston, in favor of.

Central

1251

CHAP. $\mathbf{21}$

Also the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine, and seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and ten, for the purpose of aiding in constructing an addition to the present buildings to be known as the central building of the Central Maine General Hospital buildings at Lewiston, Maine.

Approved February 9, 1909.

Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of David E. Knight, town clerk of Garland. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fourteen dollars and seventy-six cents in favor of David E. Knight, town clerk of Garland, for attendance at public legislative hearing in nineteen hundred seven in the contested elec-

David E. Knight favor of.

Approved February 9, 1909.

tion of Brown and Waldron.

Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of J. W. Haines, town clerk of Dexter.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirteen dollars and eighty cents in favor of J. W. Haines, Haines, favor of town clerk of Dexter, for attendance at public legislative hearing in nineteen hundred seven in the contested election of Brown and Waldron.

Approved February 9, 1909.

Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Sanatorium Association.

Resolved, that there be and are hereby appropriated to be paid to the Maine State Sanatorium Association the following sums and for the following purposes, namely:

For the year nineteen hundred and nine, for assistance to needy patients, to be used in the discretion of the trustees of said association for charitable purposes in the treatment of patients at said institution, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars; to be used towards the payment of the debts of said institution the sum of twenty thousand dollars; to be used in the construction and equipment of new cottage, ten thousand dollars; for obtaining and installing a water supply system, ten thousand dollars.

W. in

Maine State Sanato rium Asso-ciation, in favor of.